
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Leake (Chairman),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Neil, Porter, Tullett and Wade 
Councillor Peter Heydon 

Wednesday 10 February 2021, 6.30  - 8.30 pm 
Online Only 

 
 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes from previous meeting  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 8 July 2020.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.   

6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  11 - 16 



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 8 July 2020 and the Education Employment Sub Committee held on 
8 July 2020.  

 

7.  Health & Safety Assessment Report  17 - 38 

 Display screen equipment, home working assessment and BAME vulnerable 
groups analysis 

Reporting: Kamay Toor 

 

8.  Pay Policy Statement 2020-21  39 - 70 

 To review and agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21. 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

9.  2nd Quarter - Wellbeing Check-In Survey Results  71 - 86 

 To receive a presentation on the Wellbeing Check-In Survey Results. 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

10.  Homeworking Policy  87 - 160 

 To obtain Employment Committee approval for the implementation of a 
homeworking policy, 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

11.  Reform of Local Government Exit Pay  161 - 176 

 
To receive a report outlining the legislative changes already passed and the 
subsequent effect on discretionary compensation payments and Local 
Government Pension scheme regulations. 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

 

12.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 

 

13.  HR Policy - Organisational Change Protocol  177 - 190 

 To receive a revised Organisational Change Protocol.  



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Reporting: Stuart McKellar 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 3 February 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
8 JULY 2020 
6.30  - 7.40 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Neil, Tullett 
and Wade 

Non-Voting Co-optee Present: 
Councillor Heydon 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Porter 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Leake be elected Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the municipal year 2020/21. 

3. Appointment of Sub and Advisory Groups  

RESOLVED that the Education Employment Sub Committee, Personnel Appeals 
Panel and Local Joint Committee Membership for the 2020/21 municipal year is as 
below: 
 
Education Employment - Sub Committee of Employment Committee 
(7 Councillors) 
 
Conservative (6) Labour (1) 
Allen (Chairman Elect) Neil 
Bhandari 
Leake 
Porter 
Tullett 
Wade (Vice-Chairman Elect) 
 
Non-voting Members of the Teachers Associations: 
David Allais (UNISON) 
Graham Jackson (NASUWT) 
Gregory Wilton (NUT) 
Asia Allison (GMB) 
 
Substitute Members 
Conservative (3) Labour (3) 
Angell Brown 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Brossard Temperton 
Mrs Hamilton 
 
Personnel Appeals Panel – Sub Committee of Employment Committee 
(5 Councillors) 
 
Five Councillors drawn from the Employment Committee in the first instance 
as follows: 
• At least one Executive Member and one opposition Member 
• Three other Members 
• Up to three substitutes per political group(s) 
 
Members must not have had any previous involvement in the matter being 
considered. 
 
Chief Executive to agree the appointments in accordance with the wishes of 
the political group(s) 
 
Local Joint Committee, Consultative Committee of Employment 
Committee (4 Councillors) 
Conservative (4) 
Allen 
Angell 
Leake (Chairman elect) 
Wade 
 
Staff side representatives 
David Allais (Unison) 
Vacant (Unison) 
Nikki Dancey (GMB) 
Substitute Members 
Conservative (3) 
Bhandari 
Porter 
Tullett 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Update from the Chairman of Sub Committees and Committee Review  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. The Chairman also paid 
his respects to Lorna Cameron who had been a long standing member on the Local 

6



 

 

Joint Committee and had asked for condolences to be passed on to family and 
colleagues.  
 
Councillor Allen provided an update on the Education Employment Sub Committee, 
which had been held informally due to the timing of the meeting. The Committee 
rarely met but gave the Unions relating to school the opportunity to ask questions. 
These included the local lockdown process in Bracknell Forest, any contractual 
issues for the return of staff to schools in the summer and autumn terms and If there 
were any financial support for staff. Paul Young was the officer in attendance and had 
provided the Unions with their answers.  
 
The Chairman had requested that the terms of reference be included on the 
Employment Committee agenda as the thr
[...]
out targets and outputs. Many teams were having virtual weekly socials 
and quizzes.  

 It was important to recognise those staff who were isolated without prying into 
people personal lives.  

 
The commitee noted the information provided within the presentation.  

10. Wellbeing Survey  

The Committee received a presentation on the staff wellbeing which had been 
undertaken with all staff. It was the intention that this would be undertaken quarterly.  
 
There had been 589 responses, which was 44% off staff. Which was very good for a 
staff survey response. 
 
The Committee would receive a copy of the presentation. 
 
Arising from the member’s comment and question, the following points were made: 
 

 The Assistant Director: HR wasn’t sure the exact break down of female staff 
across the council and in schools. 

8



 

 

 The survey had been undertaken using a platform called objectives, which 
would have been accessible on a number of devices, including mobile 
phones.  

 The survey was anonymous, the lowest drill down was to service level. 

 The survey was undertaken in June, a whole report with more detail would be 
brought back to the committee, including the questions.  

 There were a number of options being but together for the future of Time 
Square going forward. 

 If there was a vaccination, there wasn’t a demand for all staff to return to the 
office, it was doubted that the office would ever be as full as it was pre Covid-
19. 

 Any options surrounding Time Square would be brought to members for 
decision.  

 
The committee noted the information provided within the presentation.  
 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 13). 

12. Furloughed Staff  

The Committee were provided with an overview of Bracknell Forest Council 
employees who had been put forward under the government’s Coronavirus Job 
Retention Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
8 JULY 2020 
4.00  - 5.13 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen, Angell and Wade 

Non-Voting Co-optees Present: 
David Allais, UNISON 
Neil Duncan-Jordan, UNISON 

1. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman expressed his condolences of the passing of Lorna Cameron.  

2. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2019, were approved as a 
correct record. 

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

4. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

i. Terms of reference for the Employment Committee, The Education 
Employment Sub-committee and the Joint Local Committee. 

 
The Chair had requested that the terms of reference be included on the 
Employment Committee agenda as the three meetings all fell on the same 
afternoon and there was often repetition for members and officers. However, 
on reflection it was the consciences of the committee that the meetings should 
also remain as separate committees.  
 

ii. Parental Bereavement Leave 
 

The Head of HR reported that new legislation had been introduced in April 
2020 in relation to the death of a child. The report considered the options 
regarding support for staff who experienced the loss of a child and to pay an 
enhanced rate of Parental Bereavement Leave for two weeks for all staff, 
rather than the statutory minimum amount for qualifying staff. 
 
UNISON were supportive of the proposals and thanked the Head of HR for 
the introduction of the enhanced rate 
[...]
 prior to the Employment Committee meeting which would 
formally agree the membership of the Education Employment Sub Committee. 
 
However it was agreed that Councillor Allen be elected Chairman for the duration of 
the informal meeting. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items to be considered. 

4. Minutes of previous meeting  

As this was an informal meeting consideration of the Committee’s minutes from 20 
November 2019 was deferred.  

5. Items raised by Union representatives  

In advance of the meeting a number of questions were raised by the Union 
representatives and were answered by Paul Young, HR Business Partner - People & 
Schools as set out below: 
 
• Return to work Summer term 2020: Contractual issues 
 
Graham Jackson asked for a run down of what was occurring for the return to work 
since half term and then September. The HR Business Partner confirmed that 
contractually schools had been operating as normal with no contractual changes or 
reduction in school staff numbers. He noted that longer term there may be an impact 
due to the financial impact of Covid-19 but there had been no ongoing issue. Advice 

13



 

 

provided to schools following discussions with union colleagues re. arrangements 
that should be in place for September. Following further guidance from central 
government the Council was expecting almost all of the workforce to be returning to 
duty at the start of September. 
  
• Long term plan from Sept 2020 onwards 
 
This question had been submitted a few weeks ago but Graham Jackson was 
interested to see how updated guidance was being applied by Bracknell Forest. The 
HR Business Partner responded that updated guidance had been circulated at the 
end of the previous week and schools were making their preparations for all pupils to 
return to all settings in September and there was an expectation that all staff would 
be returning to 
[...]
onfirmation had been 
received about additional funding. Deaths of staff would be reported to Department 
for Education.    
 
• Compulsory attendance at schools 
 

14



 

 

Graham Jackson enquired how Bracknell Forest was going to manage the issue of 
enforcing compulsory attendance at schools. The HR Business Partner advised that 
the issue did not fall within the remit of the Education Employment Sub Committee 
but could be followed up in another forum. 

CHAIRMAN 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



 

To: Employment Committee 
10 February 2021 

  
 

COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  
Executive Director: Delivery 

  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to report the council’s compliance with the Health and 

Safety at Work Act 1974, Health and Safety (Display Screen Equipment) Regulations 
1992 (as amended in 2002) and the council’s general duty to look after our staff’s 
wellbeing when working at home and in the office. 
 

1.2. As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, this report 
summarise the results of Display Screen Equipment assessments, Home working 
assessments, Completion of eLearning package “Display Screen Equipment and 
“BAME” vulnerable group assessments undertaken since end of November 2020. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. To consider and endorse the next step identified in section 6.  
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The council has a duty of care under Health and Safety legislation for ensuring the 

wellbeing of staff. With all staff having had to change their working environments and 
ways of working, the council was required to update everyone’s risk assessments. For 
those who use computers as part of their work, these staff also had to undertake new 
Display Screen Assessments (DSE). Finally, for home and remote workers, their risk 
assessments needed to be updated, to reflect the increased time working away from 
the main offices and the new require
[...]
indings and Next Steps Key Findings and Next Steps 

The questionnaires should be issued to staff annually to track and record issues that might impact 

negatively on the workforce.

There should  be clear documentation of actions taken to manage and resolve colleagues concerns

by each  manager.5

4

2

3

1

Colleagues overall are satisfied with their DSE and home arrangements. 

Many colleagues have been provided with office chairs and monitors for homeworking.

Colleagues with furniture's they consider unsuitable for home working tend to answer “yes” to the 

question about health concern related to DSE equipment.

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Employment Committee 
10 February 2021 

 

 
Annual Update of The Council’s Pay Statement  

 Assistant Director: HR and Organisational Development  
 

1 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish an annual Pay Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 

1.2 This report has already been agreed by Council.  The report now needs to be 
reviewed by Employment Committee 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Employment Committee review and agree the Pay Policy Statement 

for 2020/21. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To Highlight the Councils commitment to transparency and equity in pay. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None.  It is a legal requirement to produce and publish the statement. 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement is attached. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a pay 
statement to be agreed by Members before the beginning of each financial year.  The 
Act does not apply to local authority 
[...]
uraged to leave gaps in their diaries to 

ensure they could take breaks from their computer screens.

� The survey results should be published on the intranet.  

� Another survey will be conducted in mid February using the 

same questions.

86



O 

 

To: Employment Committee 
10 February 2021 

  
 

Homeworking Policy 
Director of Resources 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Following the increase in homeworking as a result of the pandemic, a policy to 
address homeworking has been produced to formalise an increase in homeworking 
and the procedure for requests for extended homeworking i.e. over 80% of an 
employee’s normal working hours spent at home.   

 Under the Council’s constitution, new policies are brought to the Employment 
Committee for consideration and approval.   

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That CMT / the Employment Committee approve the proposed Bracknell Forest 
Homeworking Policy.  

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 There is no existing policy to formalise homeworking or to respond to requests for 
more extensive homeworking from employees.    

3.2 The approach to homeworking has changed significantly as a result of the pandemic 
throughout which the majority of employees have been homeworking.  The 
homeworking policy reflects the Council’s new way of working post-pandemic which 
allows for an increase in the amount of time that employees may be asked to work 
from home to alleviate the demand on the Council’s office space.   

3.3 The Council are seeing an increase in requests from employees to work from home 
as they wish to relocate further away from their normal office locations.  The 
homeworking policy lays down considerations and guidelines so that all requests are 
handled fairly and equitably.   

3.4 The policy stipulates that permanently working from home without occasional visits to 
the employee’s main place of work is not to be permitted, to ensure that some level 
of face to face contact is maintained and well-being can be regularly 
[...]
n Rogers Dip CII 
Insurance Manager 
 

159



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: Employment Committee 
10 February 2021 

  
 

Reform of Local Government Exit Pay  
Director of Resources 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 With the Government’s recent introduction of a cap on Public Sector exit payments, 
this report outlines the legislative changes already passed and the subsequent effect 
on discretionary compensation payments and Local Government Pension scheme 
regulations. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Employment Committee note the contents of the report which provides an 
update on national changes affecting severance entitlements for local government 
employees. 

2.2 Endorses the view of the Corporate Management Team that any significant 
restructure proposals be temporarily put on hold in the current financial year to 
ensure that individual employees are not adversely affected by the current 
uncertainty around exit cap implications for LGPS employees. 

3 Supporting Information 

 £95k cap on exit payments 

3.1 Members will recall that the Exit Payment Cap (£95k cap) has been a topic of 
Government discussion since 2015.  There was little movement on the details until  
they were reconsidered in 2019/2020, which led to changes being officially passed by 
parliament in October 2020, with new arrangements coming into law from 4 
November 2020.  The changes were passed with an element of speed leaving 
employers with a very short notice period for implementation. 

3.2 The Exit Payment cap has introduced limits to the total exit package which is payable 
by Public Sector employers to £95,000.  This is relevant to exit packages for 
Severance, Efficiency of Service and most Settlement agreements.  It does not apply 
to Ill Health Retirement or Flexible Retirement. 

3.3 The Cap applies to the total amount paid to the employee, including the pension 
strain cost (capitalised cost) and notice periods in excess of three months.  It will not 
include the employer NI contributions. 

3.4 The potential changes and challenges have been outlined in previous reports from 
Human Resources, however not all elements of the reforms have been implemented.  
Most notably, the initial proposals raised in 2015 included a requirement for high 
earners to repay exit payments, if they return to Public Sector employment within a 
defined period.  There has been no indication to date if and when this will be 
implemented. 

161

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 Subsequent impact 

3.5 The original intention of the exit cap was to curtail perceived excessive severance 
arrangements for senior public sector workers, following some high profile instances 
around that time.  Although the figure of £95,000 initially appeared to be relatively 
high, feedback to Government from many parts of the public sector including local 
government was that it could easily be reached by employees on average salaries 
with long service, since it included the capitalised costs of unreduced pension 
payments.  It could therefore affect a much broader range of staff than the senior 
employees who were understood to be the target of the measure. 

3.6 A specific challenge of the legislation coming into effect on 4 November 2020 is the 
conflict with the terms of the national Local Government Pension Scheme and 
statutory redundancy pay.  There is also a potential impact at local level with the 
discretionary redundancy policy used by the Council. 

 National Impact – Local Government 

3.7 Currently the Local Government Pension scheme regulations require that where an 
employee is over age 55 and is made redundant, their pension is automatically 
released (unreduced), with the employer liable for the capitalised cost. There are also 
statutory redundancy entitlements for employees.  Should the sum of both 
entitlements be greater than £95,000, this causes a problem for the employer as well 
as affecting the employee and has resulted in the current position o
[...]
 Homeworking self-assessment
	Appendix 6 - Incident Reporting Form
	Incident Report Form (IRF 03/19)
	If yes who administered First Aid? ……………… …………………………………………………………
	Time off Work (Employees Only):
	Details of the Person Involved:
	Was there any property damage? Yes / No 
	……………………… Tel No: ………………………

	Appendix 7 - Flexible Working Policy
	Appendix 8 - Flexitime Scheme Guidance
	Appendix 9 - Lone Working Policy
	Harmony 10 - Harmony counselling
	Appendix 11 - Employers Liability and Public Liability Insurance Cover

	11 Reform of Local Government Exit Pay
	13 HR Policy - Organisational Change Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
10 FEBRUARY 2021 
6.30  - 7.16 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Neil, Porter 
and Wade 

Non-Voting Co-optee Present: 
Councillor Heydon 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Tullett 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

18. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

19. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

The Chairman update the Committee that Local Joint Committee had been held 
earlier in the afternoon and had covered the items that were on the Employment 
Committee agenda. There were no particular issues raised. 

20. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The minutes of the Local Joint Committee and the Education Employment Sub 
Committee held on 8 July 2020 were noted.  

21. Health & Safety Assessment Report  

Kevin Gibb, Executive Director: Delivery presented the Health & Safety Assessment 
report to the committee.  
 
As required by any good employer the council had a duty of care under Health and 
Safety legislation for ensuring the wellbeing of staff. Due to the pandemic with the 
majority of staff having had to change their working environment and ways of 
working, the council was required to update everyone’s risk assessments. For 
employees who used computers as part of their work a new Display Screen 
Assessments (DSE) had to be undertaken and for home and remote workers, risk 
assessments had been updated to reflect the increased time working away from the 
main offices. The assessments had allowed corporately to understand the issues 
employees faced whilst working from home, and to monitor staff’s wellbeing. 



 

 

 
There had been good compliance across the council in undertaking the assessments. 
Quite early on in the process it was realised that staff required proper desks, chairs 
and large screens at home, and a large exercise was undertaken with the facilities 
team and IT to ensure these items were delivered to staff at their homes.  
 
A further challenge had been with the staff, due to the nature of their jobs, who were 
still going in and out of people’s homes throughout the pandemic of vulnerable 
people, which had been a complex situation with the risk to staff needing to be 
managed closely Work had been untaken closely with Public Health England in 
regards to the negative effect Covid-19 had had with on the Black, Asian, and 
minority ethnic (BAME) communities. 
 
It was expected that when government changed to return to office it would be very 
different, as it would need to be covid secure for a period of time and both home and 
office assessments may need to be updated. For those working in the community, the 
risk assessments may need to be updated once the vaccination programme picked 
up pace.  It had been noted that the percentage of returns for the home working 
assessments in the  People Directorate, but it was a working assumption that those 
were working in the community, but a  further piece of work would be undertaken to 
ensure there was no gaps in the data. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee consider and endorse the next step identified in 
section 6 of the Executive Director: Delivery’s report.  

22. Pay Policy Statement 2020-21  

Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council was required 
to publish an annual Pay Statement which also aligned with the requirements of the 
Transparency Regulations. 
 
The report had already been agreed by Council and required review from the  
Employment Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the the Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21 is endorsed.  

23. 2nd Quarter - Wellbeing Check-In Survey Results  

The Director: Resources presented the 2nd Quarter - Wellbeing Check-In Survey 
Results. 
 
This was the second survey that had been undertaken during the pandemic to get a 
sense of how staff were coping during the pandemic. The first had been undertaken 
in July 2020 and this one in October 2020. A further survey would be undertaken in 
March 2021. 
 
The key findings of the survey were set out on page 73 of the agenda, a good 
response had been received on the survey of around 50%. As expected, staff were 
feeling more of an impact the longer the pandemic went on, in terms of their 
wellbeing, with many struggling to find a healthy work life balance. As a result of the 
findings, CMT had agreed some actions to look into the details of these findings. 
 
Wider findings found that a large number of staff would be open to possibility of 
working more from home than in the office in the future which would open up 
opportunities for the use of Time Square and other buildings going forward. A report 
would be brought to Members in the future on these matters.   



 

 

 
It was noted by the Committee that staff were finding it hard to switch off and 
maintain a positive work life balance. 
 
Home schooling questions hadn’t been included within the second survey as this had 
been undertake in October prior to the second and third lockdowns. It was expected 
that this would be included within the March survey.  
 
It was expected that staff wouldn’t be back in the office within the next few months, so 
a decision surround Time Square wouldn’t be taken in hast. Staff had been quite 
vocal in the last two surveys that whilst they wouldn’t want to permanently be based 
at home, they would be open to working from home more regularly which staff had 
been able to do effectively for the past 9 months.  
 
It was requested that a review on the critical aspects in relation to home working and 
the effect of home schooling be brought back to the Committee in the next 6 months.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  

24. Homeworking Policy  

Paul Young, Head of HR and Contracted Services presented the Homeworking 
Policy. It was reported that following the increase in homeworking as a result of the 
pandemic, a policy to address homeworking had been produced to formalise an 
increase in homeworking and to release the demand for the office space in Time 
Square. 
 
As detailed in the wellbeing surveys a high number of staff and indicated that they 
would be more willing to work from home more than they had pre pandemic. It was 
important to note that this was different from the current working from home 
arrangements which were due to the pandemic, this would be a permanent change in 
staffs working arrangements going forward with contractual changes. One these 
changes had been implemented then it was expected that staff would spend 80% of 
their time in their home working environment.  
 
The service need was still the priority throughout the policy and where there was a 
need for an employer to be based in the office then there would be flexibility to work 
in the office or other council locations.  
 
It was highlighted that there was an ongoing need for people to still come to the 
office, and particularly when there are new starters so they can be properly inducted 
in a team environment and meeting individuals face to face.  
 
and the procedure for requests for extended homeworking. Some contracts of 
employment may need to be modified to align with the new homeworking policy 
and any individual that could not work from home were addressed in the policy. 
 
RESOLVED that Bracknell Forest Homeworking Policy be approved.  

25. Reform of Local Government Exit Pay  

The Director: Resources gave an overview on the Government’s recent 
introduction of a cap on Public Sector exit payments. 
 
Members would recall that the Exit Payment Cap (£95k cap) had been a topic of 



 

 

Government discussion since 2015. There had been little movement on the details 
until they were reconsidered in 2019/2020, which had led to changes being officially 
passed by parliament in October 2020. 
 
The Exit Payment cap introduced limits to the total exit package which was payable 
by Public Sector employers to £95,000. The Cap applied to the total amount paid to 
the employee, including the pension strain cost (capitalised cost) and notice periods 
in excess of three months but did not include the employer NI contributions. 
 
Currently the Local Government Pension scheme regulations require that where an 
employee is over age 55 and is made redundant, their pension is automatically 
released. Due to the conflict RBWM, who administered the Berkshire Local 
Government Pension scheme and were currently unable to give clarity on payments 
to those who facing were currently facing redundancy. It was important to note that 
there was no current redundancy expected at Bracknell Forest.   
 
There were currently test cases going on up and down the country which will 
hopefully bring clarity.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. the Employment Committee noted the contents of the report which provides 
and update on national changes affecting severance entitlements for local 
government employees. 
 

ii. the view of the Corporate Management Team be endorsed, that any 
significant restructure proposals be temporarily put on hold in the current 
financial year to ensure that individual employees are not adversely affected 
by the current uncertainty around exit cap implications for LGPS employees. 

26. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 13). 

27. HR Policy - Organisational Change Protocol  

The Committee received a report which outlined a revised Organisational Change 
Protocol which had been reviewed as part of a wider policy review. This included 
consideration of salary protection arrangements currently in place and proposed 
changes to bring Bracknell Forest more in line with neighbouring authorities.  
 
RESOLVED that the  
 

i. proposed revised Organisational Change policy is adopted.  
 

ii. changes to the salary protection arrangements are noted.  

CHAIRMAN 


